
 

 

 

SYRACUSE CITY 
 

Syracuse City Special RDA Agenda  
April 2, 2013 – 5:30 p.m. 
City Council Conference Room 
Municipal Building, 1979 W. 1900 S. 

 
 
 

 

1. Meeting called to order 
 

2. Approval of Minutes: 
a. Special Meeting of March 26, 2013. 

 
3. Public Hearing – Proposed Resolution RDA13-01 amending the Redevelopment Agency Budget for the fiscal year 

2012 – 2013. 
 

4. Proposed amendments to the contract with Syracuse Family Fun Center.   
 

5. Adjourn 
 

~~~~~ 
In compliance with the Americans Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary communicative aids and services for this meeting should contact the City Offices at 
801-825-1477 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. 

 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

The undersigned, duly appointed City Recorder, does hereby certify that the above notice and agenda was posted within the Syracuse City limits on this 29th 
day of March, 2013 at Syracuse City Hall on the City Hall Notice Board and at http://www.syracuseut.com/.  A copy was also provided to the Standard-Examiner 
on March 29, 2013. 
  CASSIE Z. BROWN, CMC 
  SYRACUSE CITY RECORDER 
 

    

http://www.syracuseut.com/


  
 

Agenda Item #2 Approval of Minutes. 

 
Factual Summation  

 Please see the draft minutes of the following meeting(s): 

a. Special Meeting of March 26, 2013 

 

 Any question regarding this agenda item may be directed at Cassie Brown, City 

Recorder. 

 

 

RDA AGENDA 
April 2, 2013 



Minutes of the Syracuse City Redevelopment Agency Special Meeting, March 26, 2013.     1 
   2 

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Syracuse City Redevelopment Agency held on March 26, 2013, at 7:39:12 3 

PM, in the Council Chambers, 1979 West 1900 South, Syracuse City, Davis County, Utah. 4 
 5 

Present:  Members:  Brian Duncan 6 
Craig A. Johnson 7 

                           Karianne Lisonbee 8 
    Douglas Peterson 9 

Larry D. Shingleton 10 
 11 
  Mayor Jamie Nagle 12 
  City Manager Robert Rice 13 
  City Recorder Cassie Z. Brown 14 

 15 
City Employees Present:  16 

City Attorney Will Carlson 17 
  Finance Director Steve Marshall 18 
  Community Development Director Michael Eggett 19 
  Public Works Director Robert Whiteley 20 
  Fire Chief Eric Froerer 21 
  Police Chief Brian Wallace 22 
  Police Lieutenant Tracy Jensen 23 

 24 
Visitors Present:  25 

 26 
1.  Meeting Called to Order/Adopt Agenda 27 

Mayor Nagle called the meeting to order at 7:39:15 PM as a special meeting, with notice of time, place, and 28 

agenda provided 24 hours in advance to the newspaper and each Boardmember.      29 

 30 

2.  Approval of Minutes. 31 

The minutes of the special meetings of November 13, 2012 were reviewed.  32 

7:39:20 PM  33 

BOARDMEMBER PETERSON MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL 34 

MEETING OF NOVEMBER 13, 2012 AS PRESENTED.  BOARDMEMBER JOHNSON SECONDED THE MOTION; 35 

ALL VOTED IN FAVOR.   36 

 37 

3.  Public Hearing – Proposed Resolution RDA13-01 amending the  38 

Redevelopment Agency Budget for the fiscal year 2012-2013. 39 

A staff memo from Finance Director Marshall explained Ed Gertge approached the City Council at the March 12, 40 

2013 meeting and requested that the Council look at options to further assist with the Syracuse Family Fun Center expansion.  41 

He requested additional funds to be front loaded from the RDA or the ability to postpone payment of building fees to a future 42 

DRAFT 

tre://ftr/?label=&quot;CC&nbsp;Work&nbsp;Session&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130326193912&quot;?Data=&quot;64ff1260&quot;
tre://ftr/?label=&quot;CC&nbsp;Work&nbsp;Session&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130326193912&quot;?Data=&quot;64ff1260&quot;
tre://ftr/?label=&quot;CC&nbsp;Work&nbsp;Session&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130326193915&quot;?Data=&quot;f9282ad9&quot;
tre://ftr/?label=&quot;CC&nbsp;Work&nbsp;Session&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130326193920&quot;?Data=&quot;4862a845&quot;


Redevelopment Agency Special Meeting 

March 26, 2013 

 
date in order for him to meet all of the upfront costs of the project.  Staff was directed by the Council to bring options to this 1 

meeting to discuss.  We had discussed at the last meeting two different options.  The first option was to draft a resolution that 2 

would allow Ed Gertge to postpone payment of building fees to a future date.  Currently our ordinance does not allow for 3 

postponement of fees.  The second option would be to increase the initial payment from the RDA to help pay the upfront 4 

costs of the project.  Mr. Marshall’s memo expressed his opinion is that of the two options available, the best option for the 5 

City would be to frontload the RDA payment.  To be clear, this option is definitely feasible; however, as a Finance Director, 6 

this is not his recommendation.  The memo explained Mr. Marshall has prepared two PDF files attached with this summation 7 

(included in the RDA meeting packet).  One shows the current budgets with a $300,000 payment in FY2013, while the other 8 

shows a budget with a $400,000 payment in FY2013.  Highlighted in yellow are all the payments that would be affected by 9 

frontloading more money now.  Mr. Marshall’s memo explained he briefly discussed at the last Council meeting that the City 10 

Council, acting as the RDA Board, would need to decide if they wanted to front load additional funds to help pay for the Fun 11 

Center expansion.  The tradeoff is that there will be less money available in the next few years to spend on other potential 12 

projects in the RDA. In the event that the City Council makes the decision to frontload additional funds to help with the Fun 13 

Center expansion, we have set a public hearing for tonight with the option to adjust the RDA budget for FY2013. 14 

7:39:41 PM  15 

BOARDMEMBER SHINGLETON MADE A MOTION TO CONTINUE THE PUBLIC HEARING TO A DATE 16 

TO BE DETERMINED.  BOARDMEMBER PETERSON SECONDED THE MOTION. 17 

Boardmember Duncan asked if it is necessary to specify a date that the public hearing will be continued to.  Mayor 18 

Nagle answered no.   19 

7:40:09 PM  20 

 Mayor Nagle stated there has been a motion and a second to authorize execution of the agreement and she called for 21 

a vote.  ALL VOTED IN FAVOR.   22 

7:40:17 PM  23 

 Boardmember Lisonbee asked if there is a noticing requirement for a future public hearing if it is held during an 24 

emergency meeting.  Boardmember Johnson stated that it would not be an emergency meeting; it would be a special meeting.  25 

City Attorney Carlson stated that a special meeting must be noticed 24-hours in advance.  Boardmember Lisonbee stated she 26 

is concerned about providing sufficient notice of the meeting in case there are residents that would like to attend to make 27 

comments.  City Recorder Brown stated that she is hopeful the item will be heard on April 9 and in that case the agenda will 28 

tre://ftr/?label=&quot;CC&nbsp;Work&nbsp;Session&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130326193941&quot;?Data=&quot;26872c3d&quot;
tre://ftr/?label=&quot;CC&nbsp;Work&nbsp;Session&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130326194009&quot;?Data=&quot;85314696&quot;
tre://ftr/?label=&quot;CC&nbsp;Work&nbsp;Session&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130326194017&quot;?Data=&quot;aeb2e200&quot;


Redevelopment Agency Special Meeting 

March 26, 2013 

 
be published four days in advance of the meeting.  She stated that if it is necessary to hold a special meeting, the noticing 1 

requirement is 24-hours in advance of the meeting.   2 

 3 

4.  Proposed Amendments to the contract with Syracuse Family Fun Center. 4 

A staff memo from Finance Director Marshall explained staff is recommending making a few changes to the 5 

contract agreement between Syracuse City and Syracuse Family Fun Center.  The project has been postponed due to issues 6 

with securing the financing to fund the expansion.  As such, the contract needs to be modified to change the expected 7 

completion date to November 30, 2013 and the payment of fees date to no later than July 1, 2013.  These changes will ensure 8 

that the construction can be completed in a reasonable amount of time.  If the city council makes the decision to front load 9 

more money from the RDA, the contract will need to be amended to consider the increase in the amount of funding approved.  10 

Currently the amount for FY2013 is $300,000. 11 

7:41:30 PM  12 

 BOARDMEMBER LISONBEE MADE A MOTION TO TABLE CONSIDERATION OF THE PROPOSED 13 

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONTRACT WITH SYRACUSE FAMILY FUN CENTER.  BOARDMEMBER DUNCAN 14 

SECONDED THE MOTION; ALL VOTED IN FAVOR.   15 

 16 

 17 

At 7:41:42 PM  BOARDMEMBER SHINGLETON MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN.  BOARDMEMBER 18 

PETERSON SECONDED THE MOTION; ALL VOTED IN FAVOR.   19 

 20 

______________________________   __________________________________ 21 
Jamie Nagle      Cassie Z. Brown, CMC  22 
Mayor                                  City Recorder 23 
 24 
Date approved: _________________ 25 

tre://ftr/?label=&quot;CC&nbsp;Work&nbsp;Session&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130326194130&quot;?Data=&quot;b2077b2c&quot;
tre://ftr/?label=&quot;CC&nbsp;Work&nbsp;Session&quot;?datetime=&quot;20130326194142&quot;?Data=&quot;050b831f&quot;


  
 

Agenda Item #3 Public Hearing – Proposed Resolution RDA13-01 

amending the Redevelopment Agency Budget for 

the fiscal year 2012 – 2013.      
 

Factual Summation  
 Any question regarding this agenda item may be directed at Finance Director 

Stephen Marshall. 

 

 Council discussed different options for the fun center expansion and front loading 

of money at the March 26 meeting.  It appeared that the consensus was to front 

load $150,000 upon the fun center providing a commitment letter from the bank 

to fund the loan.  The additional $150,000 would be approved once the building 

permit application was approved.  This would front load the $300,000 originally 

agreed upon in the contract. 

 

 The RDA budget currently includes the $300,000 front loaded payment in 

FY2013.  As you remember, the council briefly discussed front loading up to 

$400,000 in FY2013.  From our discussion, it appears that option in no longer on 

the table.  However, I have included the resolution and Exhibit A provided at the 

last meeting in case this option is discussed.  If it is not the preferred option, then 

the resolution and amendment to the FY2013 RDA budget will NOT be 

necessary. 

 

 I have provided a revised RDA budget projection spreadsheet for you review.  

One revision of note is that if the fun center expansion is completed by the end of 

the calendar year, the incremental value and taxes are not paid until fall of 

calendar year 2014 and are not available for a rebate until spring of 2015.  This 

shifts the incremental value in my projection one year later.  To compensate, I am 

recommending switching payments for FY2014 and FY2019 with a net change of 

zero. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

 If the council approves the $150,000 front load at the time of proof of financing 

and an additional $150,000 when the building permit is approved, there is no 

need to adjust the budget for FY2013 because it already reflects a payment of 

$300,000. 

RDA AGENDA 
April 2, 2013 



FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018

Tax Increment Calculation

RDA Area Tax Rate 0.014706 0.01459 0.01459 0.01459 0.01459 0.01459 0.01459

Est. Tax Incremental Value 24,653,960$              22,828,519$        22,143,663.43$           27,479,353.53$          26,654,972.92$          25,855,323.73$          25,079,664.02$           

Percentage of Tax Incr. 100% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 75%

Est. Tax Increment 362,561.14$              266,454.47$        258,460.84$                320,739.01$               311,116.84$               301,783.34$               274,434.22$                

Fun Center Value Added 111,525.81$              83,933.16$          81,415.16$                  150,426.60$               145,913.80$               141,536.39$               128,709.65$                

Revenues

Tax Increment 362,561.14$              266,454.47$        258,460.84$                320,739.01$               311,116.84$               301,783.34$               274,434.22$                

Interest 2,730.04$                   3,000.00$             500.00$                        500.00$                       500.00$                       500.00$                       500.00$                        

Total Revenues 365,291.18$              269,454.47$        258,960.84$                321,239.01$               311,616.84$               302,283.34$               274,934.22$                

Expenses

Infrastructure Impr. -$                             100,000.00$        100,000.00$                100,000.00$               100,000.00$               50,000.00$                  40,000.00$                   

Beautification & Tentant Outreach -$                             

Repayment to Holrob 79,392.00$                63,515.00$          63,515.00$                   63,515.00$                  63,515.00$                  63,515.00$                  59,544.00$                   

Repayment to City 40,173.00$                7,930.00$             7,930.00$                     7,930.00$                    7,930.00$                    7,930.00$                    7,435.00$                     

Repayment to Fun Center 300,000.00$        96,000.00$                  168,000.00$               168,000.00$               168,000.00$               168,000.00$                

Interest Expense

Office Supplies/Prof Tech 5,000.00$             2,000.00$                     2,000.00$                    2,000.00$                    2,000.00$                    2,000.00$                     

RDA Management Fee 54,384.17$                39,968.17$          12,923.04$                   16,036.95$                  15,555.84$                  15,089.17$                  13,721.71$                   

Total Expenses 173,949.17$              516,413.17$        282,368.04$                357,481.95$               357,000.84$               306,534.17$               290,700.71$                

Net increase (decrease) 191,342.01$              (246,958.70)$       (23,407.20)$                 (36,242.94)$                (45,384.00)$                (4,250.83)$                   (15,766.49)$                 

Beginning Fund Balance 193,229.76$              384,571.77$        137,613.07$                114,205.87$               77,962.93$                  32,578.93$                  28,328.10$                   

Change in Fund Balance 191,342.01$              (246,958.70)$       (23,407.20)$                 (36,242.94)$                (45,384.00)$                (4,250.83)$                   (15,766.49)$                 

Ending Fund Balance 384,571.77$              137,613.07$        114,205.87$                77,962.93$                  32,578.93$                  28,328.10$                  12,561.62$                   

1700 South RDA



FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

0.01459 0.01459 0.01459 0.01459 0.01459 0.01459 0.01459 0.01459

24,327,274.10$          23,597,455.88$         22,889,532.20$          22,202,846.24$           21,536,760.85$          20,890,658.02$         20,263,938.28$         19,656,020.13$         

75% 75% 75% 75% 70% 70% 70% 70%

266,201.20$               258,215.16$               250,468.71$               242,954.64$                219,954.94$               213,356.29$              206,955.60$              200,746.93$              

124,848.36$               121,102.91$               117,469.82$               113,945.73$                103,158.87$               100,064.10$              97,062.18$                 94,150.31$                 

266,201.20$               258,215.16$               250,468.71$               242,954.64$                219,954.94$               213,356.29$               206,955.60$               200,746.93$               

500.00$                       500.00$                       500.00$                       500.00$                        500.00$                       500.00$                       500.00$                       500.00$                       

266,701.20$               258,715.16$               250,968.71$               243,454.64$                220,454.94$               213,856.29$               207,455.60$               201,246.93$               

29,000.00$                  75,000.00$                 75,000.00$                  75,000.00$                   75,000.00$                  50,000.00$                 50,000.00$                 50,000.00$                 

59,544.00$                  59,544.00$                 59,544.00$                  59,544.00$                   55,575.00$                  45,550.00$                 -$                             -$                             

7,435.00$                    7,435.00$                    7,435.00$                    7,435.00$                     6,939.00$                    10,025.00$                 62,514.00$                 62,514.00$                 

168,000.00$               96,000.00$                 90,000.00$                 90,000.00$                  84,000.00$                 84,000.00$                 72,000.00$                 72,000.00$                 

2,000.00$                    2,000.00$                    2,000.00$                    2,000.00$                     2,000.00$                    2,000.00$                   2,000.00$                   2,000.00$                   

13,310.06$                  12,910.76$                 12,523.44$                  12,147.73$                   10,997.75$                  10,667.81$                 10,347.78$                 10,037.35$                 

279,289.06$               252,889.76$               246,502.44$               246,126.73$                234,511.75$               202,242.81$               196,861.78$               196,551.35$               

(12,587.86)$                5,825.40$                    4,466.27$                    (2,672.09)$                    (14,056.81)$                11,613.48$                 10,593.82$                 4,695.59$                   

12,561.62$                  (26.25)$                        5,799.16$                    10,265.43$                   7,593.34$                    (6,463.47)$                  5,150.01$                   15,743.83$                 

(12,587.86)$                5,825.40$                    4,466.27$                    (2,672.09)$                    (14,056.81)$                11,613.48$                 10,593.82$                 4,695.59$                   

(26.25)$                        5,799.16$                    10,265.43$                  7,593.34$                     (6,463.47)$                   5,150.01$                   15,743.83$                 20,439.42$                 

1700 South RDA



FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FY2030 FY2031 FY2032

0.01459 0.01459 0.01459 0.01459 0.01459 0.01459

19,066,339.53$         18,494,349.34$         17,939,518.86$         17,401,333.30$         16,879,293.30$         16,372,914.50$         

70% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%

194,724.53$              161,899.53$              157,042.55$              152,331.27$              147,761.33$              143,328.49$              4,911,491.05$  

91,325.80$                 75,930.88$                 73,652.96$                 71,443.37$                 69,300.07$                 67,221.06$                 2,164,136.98$  

194,724.53$               161,899.53$               157,042.55$               152,331.27$               147,761.33$               143,328.49$               

500.00$                       500.00$                       500.00$                       500.00$                       500.00$                       500.00$                       

195,224.53$               162,399.53$               157,542.55$               152,831.27$               148,261.33$               143,828.49$               

50,000.00$                 50,000.00$                 50,000.00$                 50,000.00$                 35,000.00$                 58,173.74$                 1,262,173.74$  

-$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             

62,514.00$                 44,653.00$                 53,583.00$                 53,583.00$                 53,583.00$                 53,583.00$                 

60,000.00$                 60,000.00$                 60,000.00$                 48,000.00$                 48,000.00$                 30,000.00$                 2,130,000.00$  

2,000.00$                   2,000.00$                   2,000.00$                   2,000.00$                   2,000.00$                   2,000.00$                   

9,736.23$                   8,094.98$                   7,852.13$                   7,616.56$                   7,388.07$                   7,166.42$                   

184,250.23$               164,747.98$               173,435.13$               161,199.56$               145,971.07$               150,923.16$               

10,974.30$                 (2,348.44)$                  (15,892.58)$                (8,368.29)$                  2,290.27$                   (7,094.67)$                  

20,439.42$                 31,413.71$                 29,065.27$                 13,172.69$                 4,804.40$                   7,094.67$                   

10,974.30$                 (2,348.44)$                  (15,892.58)$                (8,368.29)$                  2,290.27$                   (7,094.67)$                  

31,413.71$                 29,065.27$                 13,172.69$                 4,804.40$                   7,094.67$                   (0.00)$                          

1700 South RDA



 

RESOLUTION RDA13-01 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SYRACUSE 

CITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ADJUSTING THE ANNUAL 

BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2013. 

 

            WHEREAS, the Uniform Budgetary Procedures set forth in State Statute 10-6-128 allow 

for amendments and increases to individual fund budgets; and 

  

            WHEREAS, on March 26, 2013, the City Council held a public hearing to allow 

interested persons in attendance an opportunity to be heard for or against the proposed budgetary 

changes; and 

  

            WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that approval of the budgetary 

amendments will promote the orderly operation of the City; 

  

            NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF SYRACUSE DAVIS COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

SECTION 1:  Amendments.  The following adjustments to the Redevelopment Budget 

are hereby made for the Fiscal Year 2013 operating budget. 

 See attachment 

 

SECTION 2. Severability.  If any section, part or provision of this Resolution is held 

invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other portion of 

this Resolution, and all sections, parts and provisions of this Resolution shall be severable. 

SECTION 3. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon 

its passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF SYRACUSE CITY, 

STATE OF UTAH, THIS 26
th 

DAY OF March, 2013. 
 

SYRACUSE CITY 
ATTEST: 

 

 

________________________________ By:____________________________________ 

Cassie Z. Brown, City Recorder       Jamie Nagle, Mayor 

 

 

 



Syracuse City

FY 2013 Budget Adjustments

Original Budget Amended Budget Increase / (Decrease)

RDA Fund
Expenditure adjustments:

Repayments to Financers 389,305.00          489,305.00              100,000.00                      

100,000.00                      

Revenue Expenses

RDA Fund net change -                         100,000.00              (100,000.00)                    

Beginning fund overage (269,555.00)                    

Overall fund deficit  to come from fund balance (369,555.00)                    



  
 

Agenda Item #4 Discussion on amending the contract with 

Syracuse Family Fun Center.      
 

 
Factual Summation  

 Any question regarding this agenda item may be directed at Finance 

Director Stephen Marshall or City Attorney Will Carlson. 

 

 Staff is recommending making a few changes to the contract agreement 

between Syracuse City and Syracuse Family Fun Center.  We are 

recommending the changes as outlined in the draft provided to you. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Staff Recommendation 

 We recommend making changes as outlined in blue in the attached 

contract.    

RDA AGENDA 
April 2, 2013 








	RDA Agenda 04-02-13
	RDA 2.0 memo Minutes
	RDA 2.1 03-26-13 draft rda minutes
	RDA 3.0 memo Budget Opening
	RDA 3.1 estimate - Front Load Ed for $300,000
	RDA 3.2 Resolution RDA13-01 Adjusting FY2013 RDA Budget
	RDA 3.3 RDA Budget Adjustment - March 2013
	RDA 4.0 memo amendments to contract with Fun Center
	RDA 4.1 signed commitment letter

